TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REELL PRECISION			
MANUFACTURING		03/23/2011	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA
CORPORATION			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	101 EAST 5TH STREET	
Internal Address:	EP-MN-S22C	
City:	ST. PAUL	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55101	
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2002468	REELL
Registration Number:	2918046	REELL
Registration Number:	3002271	REELLTORQ
Serial Number:	77228343	POLYTORQ
Registration Number:	3546498	REELLTORQ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)977-8650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (612) 977-8483

Email: sbourdaux@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: Sarina I. Bourdaux, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 2200 IDS Center

TRADEMARK REEL: 004503 FRAME: 0722 2002468

CH \$140,00

900187280

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19401.2540		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John R. Brennan, Esq.		
Signature:	/JOHN R. BRENNAN, ESQ./		
Date:	03/23/2011		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Notice#page1.tif source=Trademark Notice#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004503 FRAME: 0723

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to a certain Security Agreement dated as of March 23, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") executed by REELL PRECISION MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation ("Grantor") in favor of U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Lender"), Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the following trademarks and trademark applications:

REGISTRATION NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER	/ REGISTRATION DATE / FILING DATE	DESCRIPTION OF MARK
2002468	September 24, 1996	REELL (TYPED DRAWING)
2918046	January 11, 2005	REELL (DESIGN)
3002271	September 27, 2005	REELLTORQ (TYPED DRAWING)
77/228343	July 12, 2007	POLYTORQ (CHARACTER MARK)
3546498	December 16, 2008	REELLTORQ (CHARACTER MARK)

Grantor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Signature page follows]

3702891v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004503 FRAME: 0724 Dated as of March 23, 2011

REELL PRECISION MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, a Minnesota porporation

Name: Kyle E. Smith

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and agreed:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

Name: Stephen J. Heinen Title: Vice President

[Signature page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

3702909v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004503 FRAME: 0725

RECORDED: 03/23/2011